

**From:** [FOI Responses](#)  
**To:** [Redacted]  
**Bcc:** [Redacted]  
**Subject:** FOI Request - [Redacted] - Response  
**Date:** 08 February 2024 18:39:00  
**Attachments:** [image001.png](#)  
**Importance:** High

---

Dear [Redacted]

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request dated 25 January 2024 and subsequent adjustment to your request received 6 February 2024.

Please find below City of Doncaster Council's responses to the questions you have raised.

**Request dated 25 January 2024:**

“Under the Freedom of Information Act, please can you tell me, for each of the past five years, how many Education Health and Care Plans for children and young people with SEND were issued, and how many were issued within 20 weeks?”

Please provide the figures (number of plans issued overall, and number issued within 20 weeks) for each of the past five years.”

**Response:**

<b>Calendar Year End</b>	<b>Number of EHCPs finalised within 20 weeks</b>
2019	194/218
2020	194/269
2021	187/278
2022	83/282
2023	159/394

**Request dated 6 February 2024 and Responses:**

Please can you tell me how many new Education Health and Care Plans for children and young people with SEND were issued between:

1 April 2019 to 31st March 2020:

**Response = 226**

1 April 2020 to 31st March 2021:

**Response = 262**

1 April 2021 to 31st March 2022:

**Response = 294**

1 April 2022 to 31st March 2023:

**Response = 281**

1 April 2023 to 31st December 2023 (10 months):

**Response = 343**

And how many were issued within 20 weeks, between:

1 April 2019 to 31st March 2020:

**Response = 205**

1 April 2020 to 31st March 2021:

Response = 182

1 April 2021 to 31st March 2022:

**Response = 182**

1 April 2022 to 31st March 2023:

**Response = 75**

1 April 2023 to 31st December 2023 (10 months):

**Response = 143**

I hope that this information is useful to you.

City of Doncaster Council estimates that it has cost £46.00 to respond to this request for information.

#### **Reviewing any decisions made:**

If you are not happy with this reply you can ask us to review our response. To do this write to us within 40 working days of receiving your response at the address below or email [FOIAppeals@doncaster.gov.uk](mailto:FOIAppeals@doncaster.gov.uk)

If you do not agree with the review decision you can apply to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) for a decision about our compliance or otherwise with the Freedom of Information legislation. Contact details for the ICO are: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. [www.ico.org.uk](http://www.ico.org.uk) Telephone 0303 123 1113.

Yours sincerely,

**Lucy McMahon**

Freedom of Information Officer

Corporate Resources

City of Doncaster Council

Phone 01302 736000

Address Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU

Email [FOI@doncaster.gov.uk](mailto:FOI@doncaster.gov.uk)

Website [www.doncaster.gov.uk](http://www.doncaster.gov.uk)

